#### CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

### RESOLUTION NO. 2019-247

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO PURE TECHNOLOGIES US INC. d/b/a WACHS WATER SERVICES, COLUMBIA, MD FOR THE WATER UTILITY 2019 VALVE EXERCISING PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for proposals for the Vineland Water Utility 2019 Valve Exercising Program; and

WHEREAS, the Request was published on the City's official website and in the City's official newspaper; and

WHEREAS, three (3) proposals were received and reviewed by Water Utility Management Personnel and Staff; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Municipal Utilities has recommended that a contract for the required services be awarded to Pure Technologies US Inc. d/b/a Wachs Water Services, Columbia, MD based upon the proposal received, pursuant to a fair and open process; and

WHEREAS, this contract is awarded in an amount not to exceed \$85,228.00 for specified services, for a contract period of one year beginning July 8, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said Contract to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that said contract to provide for the Vineland Water Utility 2019 Valve Exercising Program, be awarded to Pure Technologies US Inc. d/b/a Wachs Water Services, Columbia, MD, based upon the proposal received, pursuant to a fair and open process, in the amount not to exceed \$85,228.00 for a contract period of one year beginning July 8, 2019.

Adopted:

•	
ATTEST:	President of Council
City Clerk	_

## REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS

### **UNDER 40A:11-5 EXCEPTIONS**

(PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, EUS, SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE ECOE IVED

23 May 2019

CITY OF VINELAND

		BUSINESS ADMIN
	1.	Service (detailed description): 2019 Valve Exercising Program  BUSINESS ADMIN.
	2.	Amount to be Awarded: § 85,228.00
		Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental Release
	3.	Amount Budgeted: \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	4.	Budgeted: By Ordinance No Or Grant: Title & Year
	5.	**Account Number to be Charged: 9-07-55-502-8006-53077
	6.	Contract Period: 1 year
	7.	Date To Be Awarded: June 11, 2019
	8.	Recommended Vendor and Address: Xyleminc DBA Wachs, 8920 State Rd, Suite D
		Columbia, MD 21045
	9.	Justification for Vendor Recommendation:(attach additional information for Council review) The evaluaton team rated Wachs the best option out of 3 respondents and recommends the contact be awarded to them.
		<ul> <li>Non-Fair &amp; Open (Pay-to-Play documents required)</li> <li>✓ Fair &amp; Open: How was RFP advertised? local newspaper</li> </ul>
	10.	Evaluation Performed Sharon Lillie, Jeff Davis
	11.	Approved by:
	12.	Attachments:
		Awarding Proposal Other:
*	• ** T	Send copies to: Purchasing Division Business Administration  f more than one account #, provide break down
	1.	i more than one account m, provide break down

# Vineland Water Utility 2019 Valve Exercising Program

# **BID FORM - Revised**

Base Bid - All Valves Exercised by Machine

Base Bid - All Valves E	se Bid - All Valves Exercised by Macrime		
Description	Price Per Valve	Quantity	Subtotal
Valve Exercising - All valves by Machine	\$ 64.56	1300	\$ 83,928.00
GPS Coordinate Capture	\$ 1.00	1300	\$ 1,300.00

1		
ļ	TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT	\$ 85,228.00

Alternate Bid - Valves 8" and Smaller Exercised by Hand

Alternate Bid - valves	Price Per Valve	Quantity	Subtotal
Description  Valve Exercising - 8" and	\$ 50.22	1036	\$ 52,027.92
Smaller by Hand  Valve Exercising - 10" and larger by Machine	\$ 64.56	264	\$ 17,043.84
GPS Coordinate Capture	\$ 1.00	1300	\$ 1,300.00

1	TOTAL ALTERNATE BID AMOUNT	\$ 70,371.76
	TOTAL ALTERUSTIC	

COMPANY NAME: Pure Technologies US Inc./dba Wachs Water Services

Please see attached for exceptions for police detail

### **Reid Wanda**

Subject:

FW: 2019 Valve Exercising Program.

From: Lillie Sharon

Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2019 9:34 AM

To: Reid Wanda <wreid@vinelandcity.org>; Davis Jeffrey M <jdavis@vinelandcity.org>; Lillie John

<jlillie@vinelandcity.org>

Cc: Dickenson Bob <br/>
<br/>
Sdickenson@vinelandcity.org>; Mercado Miguel <mmercado@vinelandcity.org>

Subject: RE: 2019 Valve Exercising Program.

1. The contact start date would be July 8, 2019

2. I believe through Mike the company name was straightened out - Pure Technologies DBA Wachs

3. The State of New Jersey requires all valves in the public water system to be exercised (turned) on a periodic basis based on their size and to collect GPS positions on them. This contract award will be to exercise a portion of our water system valves and collect GPS positional data on them for the year calendar year 2019.

Let me know if you need anything else.

### **Sharon Lillie**

City Of Vineland Municipal Water Utility 330 E. Walnut Road Vineland, New Jersey 08360 Phone 856-794-4000 x: 4542 Fax 856-405-4627 Email slillie@vinelandcity.org

From: Reid Wanda

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2019 12:42 PM

To: Davis Jeffrey M < jdavis@vinelandcity.org >; Lillie John < jlillie@vinelandcity.org >; Lillie Sharon

<slillie@vinelandcity.org>

Subject: 2019 Valve Exercising Program.

Good afternoon,

I'm going through your request for the above. Why does the company name on page one differ from the company name on page 2? Also would someone explain what the valve exercising program is?

Your contract period is for one year, on what date do you want the contract to start?

Thank you.

Wanda Reid Administrative Secretary Business Administration 856-794-4000 ext. 4140